

Development Control Planning Services London Borough of Camden Town Hall Argyle Street London WC1H 8ND

Tel 020 7974 4444 Fax 020 7974 1680 Textlink 020 7974 6866

env.devcon@camden.gov.uk www.camden.gov.uk/planning

Application Ref: 2009/1017/P Please ask for: Hannah Parker Telephone: 020 7974 6805

9 July 2010

Dear Sir/Madam

Miss Sarah Robinson Panter Hudspith Architects

4-8 Emerson Street

LONDON SE1 9DU

DECISION

Town and Country Planning Acts 1990 (as amended)
Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure) Order 1995
Town and Country Planning (Applications) Regulations 1988

Full Planning Permission Granted Subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement

Address:

Land Adjacent to 2b Briardale Gardens LONDON NW3 7PP

Proposal:

Erection of a 3-storey and basement detached dwelling house including balcony at rear and with forecourt car parking.

Drawing Nos: 285/50/00B; 01A; 02A; 03A; 04A; 10A; 11A; 15A; 16A; 17A; 20A; 21A; 22A; 23A; site location plan 285/00/02. Arboricultural report, impact assessment & method; Drivesett Tegula Priora permeable block paving details; Design and access statement; email

from agent indicating that a sustainable code home level 3/4 is achievable.

The Council has considered your application and decided to grant permission subject to the following condition(s):

Condition(s) and Reason(s):



1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the end of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: In order to comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

The 2nd floor flat roof at front and rear of the building hereby approved shall only be used for access and emergency purposes, and it shall not be used as a roof terrace.

Reason: In order to prevent unreasonable overlooking of neighbouring premises in accordance with the requirements of policies SD6 of the London Borough of Replacement Camden Unitary Development Plan.

The details of the elevations and facing materials to be used on the building shall not be otherwise than shall have been submitted to and approved by the Council before any work on the site is commenced on the relevant part of the development. Such details shall include proposed slab levels of the building in relation to the existing and proposed levels of the site and the surrounding land. These parts of the development shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the details thus approved.

Reason: To safeguard the appearance of the premises and the character of the immediate area in accordance with the requirements of policies B1 and B3 of the Replacment London Borough Camden Unitary Development Plan 2006.

4 No development shall take place until full details of hard and soft landscaping and means of enclosure of all un-built, open areas have been submitted to and approved by the Council. The relevant part of the works shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the details thus approved.

Reason: To enable the Council to ensure a reasonable standard of visual amenity in the scheme in accordance with the requirements of policies B1 and N8 of the London Borough of Camden Replacement Unitary Development Plan 2006.

All hard and soft landscaping works shall be carried out to a reasonable standard in accordance with the approved landscape details [by not later than the end of the planting season following completion of the development or any phase of the development] [, prior to the occupation for the permitted use of the development or any phase of the development], whichever is the sooner. Any trees or areas of planting which, within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development, die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced as soon as is reasonably possible and, in any case, by not later than the end of the following planting season, with others of similar size and species, unless the Council gives written consent to any variation.

Reason: To ensure that the landscaping is carried out within a reasonable period and to maintain a satisfactory standard of visual amenity in the scheme in accordance with the requirements of policies B1 and N8 of the London Borough of

Camden Replacement Unitary Development Plan 2006.

All trees on the site, or parts of trees growing from adjoining sites, unless shown on the permitted drawings as being removed, shall be retained and protected from damage to the satisfaction of the Council. Details shall be submitted to and approved by the Council before works commence on site to demonstrate how trees to be retained shall be protected during construction work: such details shall follow guidelines and standards set out in BS5837:2005 "Trees in Relation to Construction"

Reason: To ensure that the Council may be satisfied that the development will not have an adverse effect on existing trees and in order to maintain the character and amenities of the area in accordance with the requirements of policy N8 of the London Borough of Camden Replacement Unitary Development Plan 2006.

By not later than the end of the planting season following the completion of the development hereby permitted, or any phase of the development, trees shall be planted on the land in such positions and of such size and species as may be agreed with the Council. Any trees removed, dying, being severely damaged or becoming seriously diseased within 5 years of planting shall be replaced by trees of a similar size and species to those originally required to be planted.

Reason: To enable the Council to ensure a reasonable standard of visual amenity in the scheme in accordance with the requirements of policies B1 and N8 of the London Borough of Camden Replacement Unitary Development Plan 2006.

Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 as amended by the (No. 2) (England) Order 2008 or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order, no development within Part 1 (Classes A-H) of Schedule 2 of that Order shall be carried out without the grant of planning permission having first been obtained from the Council.

Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the area and to prevent over development of the site by controlling proposed extensions and alterations order to ensure compliance with the requirements of policies B1 and SD6 of the London Borough of Camden Replacement Unitary Development Plan 2006.

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans 285/50/00B; 01A; 02A; 03A; 04A; 10A; 11A; 15A; 16A; 17A; 20A; 21A; 22A; 23A; site location plan 285/00/02. Arboricultural report, impact assessment & method; Drivesett Tegula Priora permeable block paving details; Design and access statement; email from agent indicating that a sustainable code home level 3/4 is achievable.

F	Reason: I	=∩r t	he avo	idance i	∩f r	ł∩uh	t and	in t	he in	nterest	∩f	nroi	ner r	าโลททเ	na	
	Cason. i	OI t	no avo	iddi idd i	Oi C	JOUD	t and			1101031	Oi	PIO		<i>-</i> 11	пц.	•

Informative(s):

1 Reasons for granting planning permission/conservation area consent/listed building consent.

The proposed development is in general accordance with the policy requirements of the London Borough of Camden Replacement Unitary Development Plan 2006, with particular regard to policiesH1 New Housing H7 Lifetime homes and wheel chair housing, H8 Mix of units, B1 general design principles, B7 character and appearance of conservation areas,N5 biodiversity, N8 ancient woodlands and trees, SD6 Neighbourhood Amenity,T3 Pedestrians and Cycling, T8 Car free and car capped housing, T9 Impact of parking, T11 Alterative use of existing car parks, T12 Works affecting the highway. Further more the proposal accords with the specific policy requirements in respect of the following principle considerations: having a high standard of design having regard for local context and the special historic and architectural interest of the conservation area.

- Your proposals may be subject to control under the Building Regulations and/or the London Buildings Acts which cover aspects including fire and emergency escape, access and facilities for people with disabilities and sound insulation between dwellings. You are advised to consult the Council's Building Control Service, Camden Town Hall, Argyle Street WC1H 8EQ, (tel: 020-7974 2363).
- Noise from demolition and construction works is subject to control under the Control of Pollution Act 1974. You must carry out any building works that can be heard at the boundary of the site only between 08.00 and 18.00 hours Monday to Friday and 08.00 to 13.00 on Saturday and not at all on Sundays and Public Holidays. You are advised to consult the Council's Planning and Public Protection Division (Compliance and Enforcement Team), Camden Town Hall, Argyle Street, WC1H 8EQ (Tel. No. 020 7974 5613 or by email ppp@camden.gov.uk or on the website www.camden.gov.uk/pollution) or seek prior approval under Section 61 of the Act if you anticipate any difficulty in carrying out construction other than within the hours stated above.
- You are reminded that filled refuse sacks shall not be deposited on the public footpath, or forecourt area until within half an hour of usual collection times. For further information please contact the Council's Street Environment Service (Rubbish Collection) on 020 7974 6914. or by email recycling@camden.gov.uk or on the website www.camden.gov.uk/recycling)
- If a revision to the postal address becomes necessary as a result of this development, application under Part 2 of the London Building Acts (Amendment) Act 1939 should be made to the Council's Records and Information Team, Culture and Environment Directorate, Environment Department (Street Naming & Numbering) Camden Town Hall, Argyle Street, WC1H 8EQ (tel: 020-7974 5613).
- Your attention is drawn to the fact that there is a separate legal agreement with the Council which relates to the development for which this permission is granted. Information/drawings relating to the discharge of matters covered by the Heads of Terms of the legal agreement should be marked for the attention of the Planning Obligations Officer, Sites Team, Urban Design and Renewal, Camden Town Hall, Argyle Street, WC1H 8EQ.

Your attention is drawn to the notes attached to this notice which tell you about your Rights of Appeal and other information.

Disclaimer

This is an internet copy for information purposes. If you require a copy of the signed original please contact the Culture and Environment Department on (020) 7974 5613